BROWN FORMAN CORP Form SC 13G/A August 23, 2006

OMB APPROVAL OMB Number: 3235-0145 Expires: February 28, 2009 Estimated average burden hours per response...11

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### **SCHEDULE 13G**

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 2)\*

#### **BROWN-FORMAN CORPORATION**

(Name of Issuer)
(Name of Issuer)
Class A Common Stock
(Title of Class of Securities)
115637-10-0
(CUSIP Number)
Thomas E. Rutledge
Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC
2000 PNC Plaza
500 West Jefferson Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202

(502) 333-6000 (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications) August 22, 2006

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

Check the appropriate box to designate the rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed:

o Rule 13d-1(b)

þ Rule 13d-1(c)

o Rule 13d-1(d)

The information required in the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be filed for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ( Act ) or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act

<sup>\*</sup> The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person s initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter the disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB control number.

NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS:
Martin S. Brown, Sr.

I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY):

CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):

(a) o
(b) o

SEC USE ONLY:

CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION:

United States of America

SOLE VOTING POWER:

5

SHARES

NUMBER OF

CUSIP No.

115637-10-0

SHARED VOTING POWER:

BENEFICIALLY 6

OWNED BY 4,629,291

EACH SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER:

0

REPORTING 7

PERSON 0

WITH: SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER:

8

4,629,291

AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON:

9

4,629,291

IN

10	CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):					
	o N/A					
11	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9):					
	8.2%					
12	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):					

#### Item 1.

Brown-Forman Corporation 850 Dixie Highway Louisville, Kentucky 40210

#### Item 2.

a) Name: Martin S. Brown, Sr.

b) Principal Business address: 5214 Maryland Way, Suite 405 Brentwood, Tennessee 37027

c) United States of America

- d) Brown-Forman Corporation Class A Common Stock
- e) 0115637-10-0

# Item 3. If this statement is filed pursuant to §§ 240.13d-1(b) or 240.13d-2(b) or (c), check whether the person filing is a:

- (a) o Broker or dealer registered under section 15 of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78o).
- (b) o Bank as defined in section 3(a)(6) of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78c).
- (c) o Insurance company as defined in section 3(a)(19) of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78c).
- (d) o Investment company registered under section 8 of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. 80a-8).
- (e) o An investment adviser in accordance with § 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E).
- (f) o An employee benefit plan or endowment fund in accordance with § 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(F).
- (g) o A parent holding company or control person in accordance with § 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(G).
- (h) o A savings associations as defined in Section 3(b) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (12 U.S.C. 1813).
- (i) o A church plan that is excluded from the definition of an investment company under section 3(c)(14) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. 80a-3).
  - (j) o Group, in accordance with § 240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J).

#### Item 4. Ownership.

The amount of shares beneficially owned by the undersigned as of August 22, 2006, is as follows:

		Aggregate
		Number
(a)	Beneficially Owned	4,629,291
(b)	Percent of Class	8.2%
(c)	Sole Voting Power	0
	Shared Voting Power	4,629,291
	Sole Disposition Power	0
	Shared Disposition Power	4,629,291

#### Item 5. Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class.

If this statement is being filed to report the fact that as of the date hereof the reporting person has ceased to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the class of securities, check the following o.

#### Item 6. Ownership of More than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person.

Sara S. Brown has the right to receive dividends and the proceeds from a sale of certain shares for which the undersigned has shared voting and dispositional control, which shares account for more than 5% of the Company s outstanding Class A Common Stock.

# Item 7. Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired the Security Being Reported on By the Parent Holding Company or Control Person.

N/A

#### Item 8. Identification and Classification of Members of the Group.

N/A

#### Item 9. Notice of Dissolution of Group.

N/A

#### Item 10. Certification.

By signing below I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the securities referred to above were not acquired and are not held for the purpose of or with the effect of changing or influencing the control of the issuer of the securities and were not acquired and are not held in connection with or as a participant in any transaction having that purpose or effect.

## Signature

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: August 23, 2006 /s/ Martin S. Brown, Sr., by

Michael B. Crutcher, Attorney-In-Fact

#### LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That I, Martin S. Brown, Sr., of Brentwood, Tennessee, do hereby make and appoint Michael B. Crutcher, Nelea A. Absher or Thomas E. Rutledge of Louisville, Kentucky, each as my true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution, for the limited purpose of executing on my behalf and in my name, place, and stead any Schedule 13D or Schedule 13G, any amendments thereto, or other forms promulgated by the United States Securities & Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the rules thereunder which I am required by law or regulation to execute. This limited power shall remain in effect until specifically revoked by me.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand this 15th day of March, 2006.

/s/ Martin S. Brown, Sr.

Martin S. Brown, Sr.

STATE OF TENNESSEE }
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON }

I, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby certify that the foregoing instrument of writing was this day produced before me by Martin S. Brown, Sr., who subscribed and acknowledged the same to be his act and deed.

/s/ Rhonda L. Owen

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Jan. 26, 2008

>

#### Thrifts & Mortgage Finance 0.3%

2,000

Caisse Nationale Des Caisses d Epargne et de Prevoyance 6.750% 1/27/49 A+ 1.985.078 3.365

Great Western Financial Trust II, Series A

8.206% 2/01/27 Baa1 3,527,109

Total Thrifts & Mortgage Finance

5,512,187

**Total Capital Preferred Securities (cost \$667,487,362)** 

645,231,126 Shares Description (1) Value

**Investment Companies** 1.2% (0.8% of Total Investments)

275,139

Flaherty and Crumrine/Claymore Preferred Securities Income Fund Inc.

\$5,687,123 144,634

Flaherty and Crumrine/Claymore Total Return Fund Inc.

2,923,053 307,548

John Hancock Preferred Income Fund III

6,639,961 99,306

Preferred and Corporate Strategies Fund Inc.

2,030,808 281,648

Preferred Income Strategies Fund Inc.

5,632,938

**Total Investment Companies (cost \$21,700,416)** 

22,913,883 Principal Amount (000) Description (1) Coupon Maturity Value

**Short-Term Investments** 4.2% (2.8% of Total Investments)

\$83,382

Repurchase Agreement with State Street Bank, dated 9/29/06, repurchase price

\$83,415,605, collateralized by:

\$60,410,000 U.S. Treasury Bonds, 7.250%, due 8/15/22, value \$76,944,761

\$6,135,000 U.S. Treasury Bonds, 7.875%, due 2/15/21, value \$8,105,869,

4.800% 10/02/06 \$83,382,252

Total Short-Term Investments (cost \$83,382,252)

83,382,252

Total Investments (cost \$2,934,013,822) 149.1%

2,959,525,658

Other Assets Less Liabilities (0.5)%

(9,806,262)

Preferred Shares, at Liquidation Value (48.6)%

(965,000,000)

**Net Assets Applicable to Common Shares** 100%

\$ 1,984,719,396

ada

Interest Rate Swaps outstanding at September 30, 2006:

	<b>Fixed</b>						
	Rate						
	Paid	<b>Fixed Rate</b>	Floating Rate	Floating Rate		Unrealized	
	by the						
Notional	Fund	Payment	Received	Payment	Termination	A	Appreciation
Amo(mtnualized)		Frequency	by the Fund (8)	Frequency	Date	<b>(E</b>	Depreciation)
\$ 97,000,000	3.360%	Monthly	5.330%	Monthly	1/23/09	\$	3,594,555
97,000,000	3.048	Monthly	5.330	Monthly	1/23/08		2,592,167
97,000,000	2.679	Monthly	5.330	Monthly	1/23/07		850,488
						\$	7,037,210

- (1) All percentages shown in the Portfolio of Investments are based on net assets applicable to Common shares unless otherwise noted.
- (2) Non-income producing.
- (3) Ratings: Using the higher of Standard & Poor s or Moody s rating. Ratings below BBB by Standard & Poor s Group or Baa by Moody s Investor Service, Inc. are considered to be below investment grade.

- (4) Senior Loans in the Fund s portfolio generally are subject to mandatory and/or optional prepayment. Because of these mandatory prepayment conditions and because there may be significant economic incentives for a Borrower to prepay, prepayments of Senior Loans in the Fund s portfolio may occur. As a result, the actual remaining maturity of Senior Loans held in the Fund s portfolio may be substantially less than the stated maturities shown.
- (5) Senior Loans in which the Fund invests generally pay interest at rates which are periodically adjusted by reference to a base short-term, floating lending rate plus an assigned fixed rate. These floating lending rates are generally (i) the lending rate referenced by the London Inter-Bank Offered Rate (LIBOR), or (ii) the prime rate offered by one or more major United States banks. Senior Loans may be considered restricted in that the Fund ordinarily is contractually obligated to receive approval from the Agent Bank and/or Borrower prior to the disposition of a Senior Loan.
- (6) Investment is eligible for the Dividends Received Deduction.
- (7) Non-income producing security, in the case of a bond, generally denotes that the issuer has defaulted on the payment of principal or interest or has filed for bankruptcy.
- (8) Based on USD-LIBOR (United States Dollar-London Interbank Offered Rate).
- N/R Not rated.
- WI/DD Purchased on a when-issued or delayed delivery basis.
  - 144A Investment is exempt from registration under Rule 144A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. These investments may only be resold in transactions exempt from registration which are normally those transactions with qualified institutional buyers.
- CBTCS Corporate Backed Trust Certificates.
- CORTS Corporate Backed Trust Securities.
- PCARS Public Credit and Repackaged Securities.
- PPLUS PreferredPlus Trust.
- SATURNS Structured Asset Trust Unit Repackaging.
  - TBD Senior Loan purchased on a when-issued or delayed-delivery basis.

    Certain details associated with this purchase are not known prior to the settlement date of the transaction. In addition, Senior Loans typically trade without accrued interest and therefore a weighted average coupon rate is not available prior to settlement. At settlement, if still unknown, the borrower or counterparty will provide the Fund with the final weighted

average coupon rate and maturity date.

#### **Income Tax Information**

The following information is presented on an income tax basis. Differences between amounts for financial statement and federal income tax purposes are primarily due to timing differences in the recognition of income and timing differences in recognizing certain gains and losses on investment transactions.

At September 30, 2006, the cost of investments was \$2,963,361,536.

Gross unrealized appreciation and gross unrealized depreciation of investments at September 30, 2006, were as follows:

Gross unrealized:

Appreciation \$ 84,516,636 Depreciation (88,352,514)

Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments

\$ (3,835,878)

#### **Table of Contents**

#### Item 2. Controls and Procedures.

- a. The registrant s principal executive and principal financial officers, or persons performing similar functions, have concluded that the registrant s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 30a-3(c) under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the 1940 Act) (17 CFR 270.30a-3(c))) are effective, as of a date within 90 days of the filing date of this report that includes the disclosure required by this paragraph, based on their evaluation of the controls and procedures required by Rule 30a-3(b) under the 1940 Act (17 CFR 270.30a-3(b)) and Rule 13a-15(b) or 15d-15(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR 240.13a-15(b) or 240.15d-15(b)).
- b. There were no changes in the registrant s internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 30a-3(d) under the 1940 Act (17 CFR 270.30a-3(d)) that occurred during the registrant s last fiscal quarter that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant s internal control over financial reporting.

#### Item 3. Exhibits.

File as exhibits as part of this Form a separate certification for each principal executive officer and principal financial officer of the registrant as required by Rule 30a-2(a) under the 1940 Act (17 CFR 270.30a-2(a)), exactly as set forth below: EX-99 CERT Attached hereto.

Table of Contents 13

#### **Table of Contents**

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the Investment Company Act of 1940, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized. (Registrant) Nuveen Preferred and Convertible Income Fund 2

By (Signature and Title)\* /s/ Jessica R. Droeger Jessica R. Droeger

Vice President and Secretary

#### Date November 28, 2006

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the Investment Company Act of 1940, this report has been signed below by the following persons on behalf of the registrant and in the capacities and on the dates indicated.

By (Signature and Title)\* /s/ Gifford R. Zimmerman

Gifford R. Zimmerman

Chief Administrative Officer (principal executive

officer)

Date November 28, 2006

By (Signature and Title)\* /s/ Stephen D. Foy

Stephen D. Foy

Vice President and Controller (principal financial

officer)

#### Date November 28, 2006

\* Print the name and title of each signing officer under his or her signature.

Table of Contents 14